
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 9 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  AMEBIC CNS BOTULISM, INFANT2 CAMPYLOBACTERIOSIS 
CHICKENPOX 
(VARICELLA) 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ANDREWS 14,621 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.8 1 6.8 

BORDEN 775 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COKE 3,945 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CONCHO 3,778 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 26.5 

CRANE 4,375 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 22.9 

CROCKETT 4,685 1 21.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DAWSON 14,655 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.8 1 6.8 

ECTOR 136,616 0 0.0 1 42.9 14 10.2 5 3.7 

GAINES 17,037 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GLASSCOCK 1,563 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HOWARD 33,313 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 9.0 2 6.0 

IRION 1,811 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KIMBLE 4,868 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 20.5 3 61.6 

LOVING 65 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MARTIN 5,480 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MASON 3,864 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MCCULLOCH 8,821 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 34.0 

MENARD 2,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MIDLAND 134,671 0 0.0 0 0.0 15 11.1 25 18.6 

PECOS 17,990 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 11.1 13 72.3 

REAGAN 3,058 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REEVES 10,461 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 19.1 2 19.1 

SCHLEICHER 3,260 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 61.3 

STERLING 1,483 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SUTTON 4,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TERRELL 1,104 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 271.7 

TOM GREEN 103,342 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 3.9 6 5.8 

UPTON 3,093 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 32.3 2 64.7 

WARD 9,579 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 10.4 0 0.0 

WINKLER 6,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 31.5 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 561,886 1 0.2 1 11.5 45 8.0 72 12.8 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 1 0.0 7 1.7 2,640 9.8 1,874 7.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 9 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
CREUTZFELDT-JAKOB 

DISEASE 
CRYPTOSPORIDIOSIS CYCLOSPORIASIS 

EHRLICHIA 
CHAFFEENSIS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ANDREWS 14,621 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BORDEN 775 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COKE 3,945 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CONCHO 3,778 0 0.0 1 26.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CRANE 4,375 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CROCKETT 4,685 0 0.0 1 21.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DAWSON 14,655 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ECTOR 136,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.7 

GAINES 17,037 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GLASSCOCK 1,563 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HOWARD 33,313 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

IRION 1,811 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KIMBLE 4,868 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LOVING 65 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MARTIN 5,480 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MASON 3,864 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MCCULLOCH 8,821 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MENARD 2,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MIDLAND 134,671 1 0.7 7 5.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

PECOS 17,990 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAGAN 3,058 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REEVES 10,461 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCHLEICHER 3,260 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STERLING 1,483 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SUTTON 4,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TERRELL 1,104 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TOM GREEN 103,342 0 0.0 5 4.8 11 10.6 0 0.0 

UPTON 3,093 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WARD 9,579 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WINKLER 6,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 561,886 1 0.2 14 2.5 11 2.0 1 0.2 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 14 0.1 412 1.5 351 1.3 8 0.0 

 
  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 9 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
  

  
ESCHERICHIA COLI, 

SHIGA TOXIN-
PRODUCING (STEC) 

HAEMOPHILUS 
INFLUENZAE TYPE B, 

INVASIVE 
HEPATITIS A, ACUTE HEPATITIS B, ACUTE 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ANDREWS 14,621 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.8 0 0.0 

BORDEN 775 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COKE 3,945 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CONCHO 3,778 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CRANE 4,375 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CROCKETT 4,685 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DAWSON 14,655 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ECTOR 136,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 1.5 

GAINES 17,037 0 0.0 2 11.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GLASSCOCK 1,563 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HOWARD 33,313 1 3.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

IRION 1,811 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KIMBLE 4,868 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LOVING 65 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MARTIN 5,480 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MASON 3,864 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MCCULLOCH 8,821 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MENARD 2,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MIDLAND 134,671 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 1.5 

PECOS 17,990 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.6 0 0.0 

REAGAN 3,058 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REEVES 10,461 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCHLEICHER 3,260 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STERLING 1,483 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SUTTON 4,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TERRELL 1,104 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TOM GREEN 103,342 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.0 

UPTON 3,093 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WARD 9,579 1 10.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WINKLER 6,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 561,886 2 0.4 2 0.4 2 0.4 5 0.9 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 606 2.3 5 0.0 109 0.4 142 0.5 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 9 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
HEPATITIS B, 

PERINATAL2 (AGE <24 
MONTHS) 

LEGIONELLOSIS LEISHMANIASIS LISTERIOSIS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ANDREWS 14,621 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BORDEN 775 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COKE 3,945 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CONCHO 3,778 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CRANE 4,375 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CROCKETT 4,685 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DAWSON 14,655 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ECTOR 136,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.7 

GAINES 17,037 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GLASSCOCK 1,563 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HOWARD 33,313 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

IRION 1,811 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KIMBLE 4,868 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LOVING 65 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MARTIN 5,480 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MASON 3,864 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MCCULLOCH 8,821 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MENARD 2,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MIDLAND 134,671 1 22.5 1 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

PECOS 17,990 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAGAN 3,058 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REEVES 10,461 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCHLEICHER 3,260 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STERLING 1,483 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SUTTON 4,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TERRELL 1,104 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TOM GREEN 103,342 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.0 0 0.0 

UPTON 3,093 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WARD 9,579 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 10.4 

WINKLER 6,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 561,886 1 5.7 1 0.2 1 0.2 2 0.4 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 2 0.2 168 0.6 11 0.0 28 0.1 

 

  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 9 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  PERTUSSIS Q FEVER, ACUTE SALMONELLOSIS SHIGELLOSIS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ANDREWS 14,621 1 6.8 0 0.0 1 6.8 1 6.8 

BORDEN 775 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 129.0 0 0.0 

COKE 3,945 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 50.7 0 0.0 

CONCHO 3,778 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CRANE 4,375 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CROCKETT 4,685 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DAWSON 14,655 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 13.6 0 0.0 

ECTOR 136,616 8 5.9 0 0.0 14 10.2 3 2.2 

GAINES 17,037 7 41.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GLASSCOCK 1,563 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HOWARD 33,313 21 63.0 0 0.0 4 12.0 0 0.0 

IRION 1,811 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KIMBLE 4,868 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LOVING 65 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MARTIN 5,480 3 54.7 0 0.0 1 18.2 0 0.0 

MASON 3,864 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 77.6 0 0.0 

MCCULLOCH 8,821 2 22.7 1 11.3 2 22.7 0 0.0 

MENARD 2,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 40.8 0 0.0 

MIDLAND 134,671 73 54.2 1 0.7 18 13.4 2 1.5 

PECOS 17,990 2 11.1 0 0.0 3 16.7 0 0.0 

REAGAN 3,058 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 32.7 0 0.0 

REEVES 10,461 1 9.6 0 0.0 2 19.1 2 19.1 

SCHLEICHER 3,260 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STERLING 1,483 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SUTTON 4,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 20.9 0 0.0 

TERRELL 1,104 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TOM GREEN 103,342 25 24.2 0 0.0 20 19.4 2 1.9 

UPTON 3,093 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WARD 9,579 4 41.8 0 0.0 6 62.6 0 0.0 

WINKLER 6,345 1 15.8 0 0.0 1 15.8 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 561,886 148 26.3 2 0.4 83 14.8 10 1.8 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 3,985 14.8 19 0.1 4,946 18.4 2,386 8.9 

  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 9 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP A 
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP B 
STREPTOCOCCUS 

PNEUMONIAE 
WEST NILE FEVER 

 
WEST NILE 

NEUROINVASIVE 
DISEASE 

 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ANDREWS 14,621 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.8 

BORDEN 775 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COKE 3,945 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 25.3 0 0.0 1 25.3 

CONCHO 3,778 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CRANE 4,375 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 22.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CROCKETT 4,685 0 0.0 1 21.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DAWSON 14,655 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ECTOR 136,616 1 0.7 1 0.7 10 7.3 0 0.0 1 0.7 

GAINES 17,037 1 5.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 11.7 1 5.9 

GLASSCOCK 1,563 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 128.0 

HOWARD 33,313 0 0.0 1 3.0 1 3.0 2 6.0 3 9.0 

IRION 1,811 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KIMBLE 4,868 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LOVING 65 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MARTIN 5,480 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 18.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MASON 3,864 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MCCULLOCH 8,821 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MENARD 2,449 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MIDLAND 134,671 3 2.2 10 7.4 21 15.6 1 0.7 4 3.0 

PECOS 17,990 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAGAN 3,058 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 32.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REEVES 10,461 1 9.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCHLEICHER 3,260 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STERLING 1,483 0 0.0 1 67.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SUTTON 4,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TERRELL 1,104 1 90.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TOM GREEN 103,342 2 1.9 6 5.8 19 18.4 0 0.0 1 1.0 

UPTON 3,093 0 0.0 1 32.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WARD 9,579 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WINKLER 6,345 1 15.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 
 

REGIONAL TOTALS 561,886 10 1.8 21 3.7 57 10.1 5 0.9 14 2.5 

            

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 419 1.6 1,050 3.9 1,715 6.4 70 0.3 113 0.4 

 
 

1 DSHS Center for Health Statistics projected 2013 Texas population data https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2013p.shtm  accessed 01/25/2013. 
2 Infant botulism, Perinatal hepatitis B and Influenza-associated pediatric mortality rates are calculated using county populations < 1 y, < 2 y and < 18 y of age. 

https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2013p.shtm

